

**Sanjeev Suri & Anr. Vs. Promila Suri**

**RSA No.144 of 2020**

04.09.2024 Present: Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Naresh Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the appellants submits that the case at hand is squarely covered by the judgment passed by Division Bench in case reported as 2022 (2) SLC 1145 titled as Ramesh Chand Versus Om Raj & Others., specifically para 42 thereof.

As per the learned counsel for the appellants, a single appeal preferred by the present respondent before the First Appellate Court was not maintainable.

Learned counsel for the respondent intends to go through the same and seeks time in this respect.

List after three weeks.

**(Bipin C. Negi)  
Judge**

4<sup>th</sup> September, 2024  
(Gaurav Rawat)