

**Sanjeev Suri and another vs. Promila Suri**

**RSA No.144 of 2020**

27.05.2025 Present: Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Aishwary, Advocate, vice Mr. Naresh Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the respondent has placed reliance upon the decision of the Apex Court in ***Charan Singh vs. Ram Saroop, SLP (C) D.No.59467/2024.***

Faced with the aforesaid, learned counsel for the appellants seeks time to go through the same.

List after four weeks.

**May 27, 2025** (KS)

**( Bipin C. Negi )  
Judge**